Internal
History
Date Version Description of modification
21.09.2023 1.0 Initial version
VNI CCN S7
Product datasheet of Audi DDA Gen2 MLB
BM roof antenna with LTE, GNSS, FFB and
active Bluetooth

5 N.C.
6 N.C.
2 Model numbering
OEM part number 4N0.035.503.BM
Supplier part number 52521495
Further supplier part numbers:
52521496 52521497 52521498 52521499 52521500 52521501 52521502
52521503 52521504 52521505 52521506 52521507 52521508 52521509
52521510 52521511 52521512 52521513 52521514 52521515 52521516
52521517 52521518 52521519 52521520 52521521 52521522 52521523
52521524 52521525 52521526 52521527 52521528 52521529 52521530
52521531 52521532 52521533 52521534 52521535 52521536 52521537
52521538 52521539 52521540 52521541 52521542 52521543 52521544
52521545 52521546 52521547 52521548 52521549 52521550 52521551
52521552 52521553 52521554 52521555 52521556 52521557 52521558
52523112 52523113 52523114 52523115 52523190 52523191 52523192
52523220 52523221 52523242 52524031 52524127 52524128
- 8 -
Internal
3 Specification
3.1 General specification
Operating temperature -40 °C … +95 °C
Storage temperature -40 °C … +95 °C
Validation tests compliant to VW80000, VW80101 and LAH 4M0.035.G
EMC tests compliant to VW81000 and EMV-LAH-Module 2.4
3.2 GNSS specification
3.2.1 Antenna performance
Table 3-1:  Typical electrical properties of the passive GNSS adapter
Parameter Condition Value
Patch dimensions Width x Length x Height 25 mm x 25 mm x 4 mm
Frequency ranges
Beidou 1559,052 … 1563,144 MHz
GPS/Galileo 1571,42 … 1579,4 MHz
Glonass 1598,0625 … 1605,375 MHz
Return loss GPS/Galileo min. 10 dB
Linear Average Gain Zenith, on 1 m ground plane,
GPS/Galileo typ. 2,9 dBic
Axial ratio GPS/Galileo typ. 4,1 dB
Peak gain  3,9 dBic
Impedance  50 Ω
Polarization  RHCP
Radiated measurement has been performed in the center of the turntable on conducting ground.
- 9 -
Internal
3.2.2 LNA performance
Table 3-2: RF LNA performance (GNSS)
Parameter Condition Value
Supply voltage  4,5 ... 5,5 V
Current consumption
4,5 V / -40 °C 20,3 mA (min)
5,0 V / +30 °C 24,1 mA (typ)
5,5 V / +100 °C 27,5 mA (max)
Noise figure
5,0 V / 1559 … 1605 MHz
max. 2,4 dB
Gain typ. 29,6 dB
Output return loss  min. 13,7 dB
Gain ripple max. 1,8 dB
Input 1dB Compression Point 5,0 V / 1575 MHz typ. -21,6 dBm
Output Third Order Intercept f1 / f2 = 1574,9 MHz / 1575,1 MHz typ. 18,1 dBm
Selectivity
800 … 1000 MHz min. 54,1 dB
1700 … 2700 MHz min. 35 dB
100 … 1450 MHz min. 42,1 dB
1450 … 1525 MHz min. 37,1 dB
1650 … 2100 MHz min. 27,3 dB
2100 … 2400 MHz min. 48,6 dB
2400 … 2700 MHz min. 63,5 dB
3.2.3 Overall performance
Table 3-3:  Typical electrical properties of the active GNSS antenna
Parameter Condition Value